




DATE: 8/3/2017 

COUNCIL PROJECT FORM 
(CONTRACT EXTENSION) 

 
*****************************************POSTING LANGUAGE BELOW******************************************* 

 

Please place the following item on the REGULAR agenda for the Council Meeting of AUGUST 8, 2017. 
 
STRATEGIC GOAL: NO. #6 SET THE STANDARD FOR SOUND GOVERNMENT AND FISCAL 
MANAGEMENT  
 
That the City Manager be authorized to sign a First Amendment to Contract 2012-039 Automotive Fuel – 
Unleaded (“Unleaded Contract”) with Tigua Transportation, Inc. to extend the term for up to an additional six 
(6) month period on a month-to-month basis to begin August 14, 2017 and end February 14, 2018, to be 
compensated based on the fuel purchased for an estimated amount of $1,080,000.00; and that the City 
Manager be authorized to sign a First Amendment to Contract 2012-039 Automotive Fuel – Diesel (“Diesel 
Contract”) with C&R Distributing LLC to extend the term for up to an additional six (6) month period on a 
month-to-month basis to begin August 14, 2017 and end February 14, 2018, to be compensated based on 
the fuel purchased for an estimated amount of $1,320,000.00. 
 
 
********************************************ADDITIONAL INFO BELOW********************************************* 
 



Contract Extension Tigua and C&R 2012-039| [MATTER #17-1044-1063] | [DOC #696681] | KD Page 1 of 2 

RESOLUTION 

 

WHEREAS, on February 14, 2012, the City of El Paso (“City”) entered into Contract 

2012-039 Automotive Fuel – Unleaded (“Unleaded Contract”) with Tigua Transportation Inc. 

(Unleaded Company”) and Contract 2012-039 Automotive Fuel – Diesel (“Diesel Contract”) with 

C&R Distributing LLC (“Diesel Company”) for General Services, Fleet Division for a term three 

(3) years and one (1) option to extend for two (2) years; and 

 

WHEREAS, on November 11, 2014, the City exercised the option to extend the Unleaded 

and Diesel Contracts for two years beginning February 14, 2015 to February 13, 2017; and 

 

WHEREAS, the term was automatically extended on a month-to-month basis for up to six 

months while the City procured replacement services until August 13, 2017; and  

 

WHEREAS, the City intends to reissue a solicitation to procure diesel and unleaded 

automotive fuel and the City and the Companies desire to extend the term of their Contracts for an 

additional period up to six months on a month-to-month basis to allow the City time to complete 

the solicitation process; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Companies are able to and agree to amend the term of their Contracts 

with the City to add an additional period of up to six (6) months to the term on a month-to-month 

basis.  

 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO: 

 

That the City Manager be authorized to sign a First Amendment to Contract 2012-039 

Automotive Fuel – Unleaded (“Unleaded Contract”) with Tigua Transportation, Inc. to extend the 

term for up to an additional six (6) month period on a month-to-month basis to begin August 14, 

2017 and end February 14, 2018, to be compensated based on the fuel purchased for an estimated 

amount of $1,080,000.00; and that the City Manager be authorized to sign a First Amendment to 

Contract 2012-039 Automotive Fuel – Diesel (“Diesel Contract”) with C&R Distributing LLC to 

extend the term for up to an additional six (6) month period on a month-to-month basis to begin 

August 14, 2017 and end February 14, 2018, to be compensated based on the fuel purchased for 

an estimated amount of $1,320,000.00.  

 

(Signature Page to Follow) 

  



Contract Extension Tigua and C&R 2012-039| [MATTER #17-1044-1063] | [DOC #696681] | KD Page 2 of 2 

 

ADOPTED THIS _______ DAY OF ___________ 2017. 

 

CITY OF EL PASO: 

 

 

   ____________________________ 

      Dee Margo, Mayor 

ATTEST:        

 

 

_____________________________       

Laura D. Prine 

Interim City Clerk 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:    APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:   

 

_____________________________   ____________________________ 

Karen Y. Dykes     Bruce D. Collins, Director 

Assistant City Attorney    Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing 

        

       

 

 

 



















“Delivering Outstanding Services” 1

Streets and Maintenance Department

Automotive Fuel – Diesel and Unleaded 2012-039

2012-039 Automotive Fuel 
Diesel and Unleaded 

August 8, 2017



“Delivering Outstanding Services” 2

Streets and Maintenance Department

Automotive Fuel – Diesel and Unleaded 2012-039

Strategic Plan Goal:

6) Set the Standard for Sound Governance and Fiscal Management



“Delivering Outstanding Services” 3

Streets and Maintenance Department

Automotive Fuel – Diesel and Unleaded 2012-039

Purpose of Resolution

• To add and additional period of six months to the term of the
original contract

• $2,400,000 added to the total amount of the contract
• Allows the City time to complete solicitation process for new

Automotive Fuel contract



“Delivering Outstanding Services” 44

Streets and Maintenance Department

Automotive Fuel – Diesel and Unleaded 2012-039

Contractor Tigua Transportation Inc. (Unleaded Automotive Fuel)
C&R Distributing LLC         (Diesel Fuel) 

Item(s) Unleaded Automotive Fuel
Diesel Automotive Fuel

Additional Term 6 months

Option None

Estimated Award $1,080,000 for Unleaded Fuel
$1,320,000 for Diesel Fuel

Funding Source Streets and Maintenance – Supply Support Fund– Fuel Inventory 
Purchases

Account No. SAM - 532-37020-531240-3600-P3710



“Delivering Outstanding Services” 5

Streets and Maintenance Department

Automotive Fuel – Diesel and Unleaded 2012-039

Questions & Comments




